Section 1. That the fifteenth subdivision of section one, chapter one hundred and one, session laws of eighteen salary of night hundred and sixty-seven, entitled "An act to amend title "atchman." one of chapter seven of the general statutes, relating to salaries of state officers," be amended by striking out the words "eight hundred" in said subdivision, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1873.

CHAPTER CX.

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE STATE TREASURER.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the state treasurer be Treasurer's salfixed at three thousand five hundred (\$3,500) dollars per ary.

All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER CXI.

AN ACT FOR FIXING THE SALARY OF CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sec. 1. The salary of clerk of the supreme court is 30

Salary of clerk of hereby fixed at fifteen hundred dollars per annum, to be supreme court. computed at that rate from and after January first. A. D. eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with

this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1873.

CHAPTER CXII.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-TWO OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FIVE, RELATING TO THE DUTIES OF THE ADJUTANT GENERAL OF THE STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter forty-two of the general laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-five be amended so as to read as follows:

It is hereby made the duty of the adjutant general of Addutant General this state to act as claim agent for all persons having is claim agent, claims against the government of the United States for pensions, bounty, or back pay, where such claims have arisen out of or by reason of the late war, and shall prosecute such claims without pay or compensation from the party seeking such pension, bounty or back pay, or from any other source other than that provided by law for the salary of the adjutant general.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 8, 1873.